The Appellants are acquitted of all the

charges.

iii. The  Appellants  are  in  custody.  They  shall  be  released

forthwith, if not required in any other case.

iv. Before  being  released,  the  Appellants  shall  execute  a  P.R.

bond in the sum of Rs.25,000/- each (Rupees Twenty Five

Thousand Only) to secure their presence in case an Appeal

against  acquittal  is  preferred.  This  bond shall  be  executed

under the provisions of Section 481 of the Bharatiya Nagarik

Suraksha Sanhita (BNSS) 2023. 

v.  Criminal Appeals are disposed of accordingly.